
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4754

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28TH MARCH, 2025

RAJASTHAN MUKHYAMANTRI AYUSHMAN YOJANA

†4754. SHRI RAJKUMAR ROAT:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of people associated with Pradhan Mantri Ayushman Bharat and Rajasthan Mukhyamantri Ayushman Yojana;

(b) the details in terms of numerical data of the number of people benefited under both the schemes so far, district-wise and category-wise;

(c) whether it is a fact that under the above schemes, heart patients are being provided benefits only at the time of operation whereas heart patients have to go to the hospital every month for regular checkup and treatment which costs up to four to five thousand rupees per month, if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether the Government proposes to include regular monthly checkup and OPD in the said schemes, if so, the details thereof along with the time by when it is likely to be included and if not, the reasons therefor;

(e) whether the treatment facility for cancer and sickle cell patients is being provided under the said scheme, if so, the details thereof along with the number of people benefited in Rajasthan and Gujarat during the last five years; and

(f) the details of the numerical data in respect of beneficiaries, district-wise and disease-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)

(a) and (b): Ayushman Bharat - Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana (AB-PMJAY) is a flagship scheme of the Government which provides health cover of Rs. 5 lakh per family per year for secondary and tertiary care hospitalization.


In January 2022, Government of India revised the beneficiary base from earlier 10.74 crore families to 12 crore families. Further, in March 2024, the eligibility criteria under the scheme were expanded to include 37 lakh Accredited Social Health Activists (ASHAs), Anganwadi Workers (AWWs), Anganwadi Helpers (AWHs) and their families. Further, on 29.10.2024, the government expanded AB-PMJAY to provide free treatment benefits of up to ₹5 lakh per year to approximately 6 crore senior citizens aged 70 years and above, belonging to 4.5 crore families, irrespective of their socio-economic status through Ayushman Vay Vandana card.
Many of the States and Union Territories (UTs) implementing AB-PMJAY have further expanded the beneficiary base under the scheme using non-SECC data sources (including National Food Security Act, State specific datasets).

Further, in Rajasthan, AB-PMJAY is implemented in convergence with the State-specific scheme, Ayushman Bharat Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana - Mukhyamantri Ayushman
Arogya Yojana (AB PMJAY-MAA Yojana), and is operationalized in Insurance mode. A total of 1.38 crore families are eligible for healthcare benefits under the converged scheme. Out of this, 66.37 lakh families are supported by the Central and State governments together under AB-PMJAY. The rest are exclusively supported by the State.

As on date, more than 66.74 lakh hospital admission worth Rs. 7216 crore have been authorized in the state of Rajasthan under AB-PMJAY. District-wise details of number of hospital admission in Rajasthan under AB-PMJAY are at Annexure-I.

(c) and (d): AB-PMJAY provides health coverage of upto Rs. 5 lakh per eligible beneficiary family per year for secondary and tertiary care for in-patient care only. Regular updation such as expansion of beneficiary base, inclusion of new procedures, empanelment of new hospitals, and other improvements are done in the scheme as per requirements from time to time.

(e) and (f): Under AB-PMJAY, cancer-related treatment, including breast, oral, and cervical cancer, is provided under more than 200 packages, covering over 500 procedures across Medical Oncology, Surgical Oncology, Radiation Oncology, and Palliative Medicine in the National Health Benefit Package (HBP) master. Additionally, packages for Sickle Cell Anaemia and its related complications treatment like Bone marrow transplant, Blood transfusion are also available in the HBP master.

District-wise details of number of hospital admission with respect to cancer & sickle cell treatment in Rajasthan and Gujarat under AB-PMJAY are at Annexure-II and Annexure-III respectively.


Annexure-I

District-wise details of number of hospital admission in Rajasthan under AB-PMJAY

District Number of hospital admission
Ajmer 2,30,117
Alwar 3,90,807
Anoopgarh 11,589
Balotara 15,411
Banswara 1,18,879
Baran 1,48,248
Barmer 1,49,666
Beawar 25,218
Bharatpur 2,10,609
Bhilwara 2,24,204
Bikaner 1,78,769
Bundi 1,09,159
Chittaurgarh 1,98,676
Churu 1,97,601
Dausa 1,59,468
Deeg 22,024
Dhaulpur 1,05,914
Didwana-Kuchaman 57,569
Dudu 7,508
Dungarpur 91,256
Gangapur City 19,905
Hanumangarh 1,57,029
Jaipur 6,25,602
Jaipur(Rural) 71,464
Jaisalmer 47,884
Jalore 91,203
Jhalawar 1,51,338
Jhunjhunu 2,55,558
Jodhpur 2,80,031
Jodhpur(Rural) 42,254
Karauli 1,00,396
Kekri 13,425
Khairthal-Tijara 23,410
Kota 1,96,375
Kotputli-Behror 38,338
Nagaur 2,97,985
Neem Ka Thana 30,475
Pali 1,96,766
Phalodi 13,022
Pratapgarh 76,293
Rajsamand 1,14,420
Salumbar 12,236
Sanchore 5,673
Sawai Madhopur 1,26,332
Shahpura 14,745


Sikar 3,23,970
Sirohi 75,025
Sri Ganganagar 1,99,922
Tonk 1,53,904
Udaipur 2,67,321


Annexure-II

District-wise details of number of hospital admission with respect to cancer & sickle cell treatment in Rajasthan under AB-PMJAY

District
Number of hospitals admission for cancer related treatment
Number of hospitals admission for sickle cell anaemia
Ajmer 13,103 5
Alwar 22,721 69
Anoopgarh 1,403 0
Balotara 1,212 2
Banswara 8,524 76
Baran 3,773 14
Barmer 7,054 32
Beawar 1,759 9
Bharatpur 11,701 7
Bhilwara 12,337 9
Bikaner 15,504 8
Bundi 4,025 4
Chittorgarh 10,979 97
Churu 17,545 13
Dausa 10,024 3
Deeg 2,126 1
Dhaulpur 6,782 7
Didwana-Kuchama
n 4,715 8
Dudu 629 2
Dungarpur 7,402 24
Gangapur City 1,367 0
Hanumangarh 15,082 1
Jaipur 51,266 89
Jaipur(Rural) 7,030 28
Jaisalmer 2,528 2
Jalore 5,579 7
Jhalawar 4,914 13
Jhunjhunu 18,433 28
Jodhpur 16,271 8
Jodhpur(Rural) 2,848 8
Karauli 7,037 1
Kekri 763 0
Khairthal-Tijara 2,029 1
Kota 6,988 15
Kotputli-Behror 3,454 0
Nagaur 20,961 21
Neem Ka Thana 2,746 0
Pali 9,215 23
Phalodi 1,138 2


Pratapgarh 4,148 13
Rajsamand 7,623 5
Salumbar 891 2
Sanchore 767 0
Sawai Madhopur 6,827 2
Shahpura 773 1
Sikar 26,923 61
Sirohi 3,437 15
Sri Ganganagar 14,101 13
Tonk 9,517 4
Udaipur 17,681 48


Annexure-III

District-wise details of number of hospital admission with respect to cancer & sickle cell treatment in Gujarat under AB-PMJAY

District
Number of hospitals admission for cancer related treatment
Number of hospitals admission for sickle cell anaemia
Ahmedabad 1,01,106 25
Amreli 27,029 23
Anand 31,193 10
Arvalli 10,427 7
Banas Kantha 38,108 15
Bharuch 22,962 611
Bhavnagar 34,485 23
Botad 8,426 0
Chhotaudepur 10,826 218
Dahod 14,287 956
Dangs 1,011 24
Devbhumi Dwarka 12,903 33
Gandhinagar 15,990 12
Gir Somnath 23,689 4
Jamnagar 28,543 250
Junagadh 41,371 28
Kachchh 32,977 5
Kheda 25,708 30
Mahesana 27,476 52
Mahisagar 11,112 12
Morbi 17,180 4
Narmada 6,018 446
Navsari 20,927 489
Panch Mahals 17,529 69
Patan 18,398 4
Porbandar 15,124 2
Rajkot 76,011 25
Sabar Kantha 15,230 70
Surat 85,947 533
Surendranagar 21,262 2
Tapi 8,430 1,409
Vadodara 51,914 87
Valsad 17,033 277
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